
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 6 April 2016

Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718089 or email 
Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman)
Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Andrew Davis
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr Jonathon Seed
Cllr Roy While
Cllr Graham Payne

Substitutes:

Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Russell Hawker
Cllr Keith Humphries

Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr Jerry Wickham
Cllr Philip Whitehead

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify
[...]
agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



Page 4

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 30 March 2016. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 13 - 14)

To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending.

7  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications:

7a  13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow 
Road, Warminster (Pages 15 - 42)

7b  15/11030/FUL - 10 Warren Road, Staverton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, 
BA14 8UZ (Pages 43 - 50)

7c  16-00563-FUL - 118 Silver Street Lane, Trowbridge, BA14 0JR 
(Pages 51 - 58)

8  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed

None



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 16 MARCH 2016 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Pat Aves

11 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Graham Payne (substituted by 
Cllr Jerry Wickham).

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 3 February 2016.

13 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman reported a permanent change of committee membership as 
agreed at the last Council meeting on 23 February 2016 whereby Cllr Horace 
Prickett had been replaced by Cllr Graham Payne.

14 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



15 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

No formal questions had been received for this meeting.

16 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

15/08809/FUL : Roundponds Farm Shurnhold Melksham Wiltshire

15/12584/FUL - Land adjacent to 9 Clay Close, Dilton Marsh

17 15/08809/FUL : Roundponds Farm Shurnhold Melksham Wiltshire

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report that recommended that 
the application be approved with conditions.

Mr. Clive Taylor and Mr. Mark Sullivan spoke in objection to the 
application; and Mr. Jake Stentiford spoke in support of the application.

In the absence of the local members, Cllr Jonathon Seed began the 
debate.

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: 
the use of the land in the context of the site history; the potential visual 
impact upon the surrounding area; the highway and access 
considerations and potential impact on amenity. Also discussed were 
solar farms, the use of the generators and the need to separate the 
purpose of operation of the two; the frequency of use of the generator; 
the environmental impact on the surrounding area and emissions from 
the generator which could be the equivalence of 500 diesel cars running; 

Cllr Jonathon Seed proposed, subsequently seconded by Cllr Roy While 
that the Committee should approve the application as per the officer’s 
recommendations detailed in the report.

In questioning the Senior Planning Officer, the Committee sought clarity 
on Core Policy 48/58/51 and its relevance and compliance with the 
application before the Committee, health concerns and the assessment 
of air quality, why the application was not considered as a Schedule 1 
EIA Development, the heat generating capacity in relation to the 

Page 6



established threshold of 300 megawatts, quality of input from Highways 
and vehicular movement for the delivering of fuel to power the generator

In response to the above, the Senior Planning Officer reiterated that the 
sole purpose of the generator was to provide backup power to the 
National Grid in periods of high demand. He explained that the 
application was not Schedule 1 EIA Development applicable because it 
did not involve a thermal power station and the associated combustion. 

The generating power of the generator was confirmed as 10 megawatts 
with the delivery of fuel for powering the generator estimated as once a 
month.

Resolved to grant permission subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The existing hedgerow (and hedgerow trees) along the northern 
boundary of the site as shown on the Landscape Proposals plan 
YOR_2567_03 Rev-F shall be protected during construction in 
accordance with BS 5837:2012 and shall not be removed without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and landscape.

3 The hedgerows to be planted on the southern and western boundaries of 
the site, as shown on the Landscape Proposals plan YOR_2567_03 Rev-
F, shall be planted in accordance with a schedule to be submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority and shall be protected and 
maintained in accordance with the specif
[...]
ay safety.  The proposed access lies in close proximity to the 
railway bridge and the visibility of a vehicle exiting the proposed site 
would be impeded by traffic coming from under the bridge. The exiting 
from the access is not a suitable connection to the highway which is safe 
for all road users. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Core 
Policy CP61 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 and the NPPF.

2. The proposed new dwelling through its position, mass, height, scale and 
design being sited within close proximity of neighbouring garden and 
dwelling of 7 Clay Close would result in an unacceptable form of 
development due to its domineering and intrusive impact and 
overshadowing effect upon the occupiers on the neighbouring property 

Page 10



which would adversely effect the enjoyment of their amenity area and 
dwelling.  It is also considered to appear at odds with the existing 
character and appearance of the area.  The development would be 
contrary to CP57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (2015) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

19 Planning Appeals Update Report

A report was presented which updated the Committee on appeal 
decisions and appeals pending since the last report to Committee. 

Resolved:

1. To receive and note the Planning Appeals Update Report.

2. That further information  be presented in the next appeals 
update report regarding the appeal decisions on the following 
applications:

Application  No. Address

14/10213/CLP Sandridge Park House
Sandridge Hill
Sandridge Common
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 7QU

15/01975/PNCOU Tiled Barn
Haygrove Farm & Nurseries
44 Lower Westwood
Bradford On Avon
Wiltshire
BA15 2AR

15/03555/PNCOU Oakley Farm
Lower Woodrow
Forest
Melksham
Wiltshire
SN12 7RB

15/03564/PNCOU The Store
Conkwell
Winsley
Bradford on Avon
Wiltshire

Page 11



20 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.50 p.m.)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman,
[...]
P1) identifies Warminster as a market town with the 

potential for significant development for jobs and homes. Market Towns are defined as 

settlements that have: “the ability to support sustainable patterns of living in Wiltshire 

through their current levels of facilities, services and employment opportunities. Market 

Towns have the potential for significant development that will increase the jobs and homes in 

each town in order to help sustain and where necessary enhance their services and facilities 

and promote better levels of self-containment and viable sustainable communities.”

Core Policy 2 (CP2) sets out the delivery strategy and advises that within the limits of 

development, as defined on the policies map, there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 

development at Market Towns. It supports a plan-led approach to development outside of 

the limits of development of existing settlements, stating that such development will only be 

permitted in exceptional circumstances, or if the site is identified for development through a 

site allocation document or a Neighbourhood Plan. The exceptional circumstances are set 

out in paragraph 4.25 of the Core Strategy. In this case, the site lies outside of the limits of 

development for Warminster and has yet to be identified for development though either the 

Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan or a Neighbourhood Plan, and the proposal does not 

Page 27



meet any of the exceptional circumstances in paragraph 4.25.  The proposal is therefore in 

conflict with this aspect of the development plan. 

Core Policy 31 (CP31) sets out the strategy for Warminster and its community area and 

identifies an indicative requirement of approximately 2,060 new dwellings for the Warminster 

community area of which about 1,920 should occur at Warminster. The requirement is 

expressed as a 20 year requirement covering the period from 2006 to 2026. There will be  a 

requirement for more houses to be buil
[...]
 this 
remains the case, as additional vehicle movements to an office may not be appropriate in 
this location.

The proposals are therefore considered to comply with the relevant criteria of CP61 and 
CP64 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

9.5 Other material considerations
Concern has been raised in consultation responses regarding the lack of green site notices 
displayed on site.  The notice was displayed outside the front of the dwelling on the 14 
January 2016.

The initial submitted plans were not clear as to where the proposed wall would be located.  
Additional plans were sought for clarification.

10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance)

The proposals are considered to comply with the relevant criteria of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy and other planning guidance and it is recommended that planning permission is 
granted for the proposal.

Page 46



RECOMMENDATION
Approve with the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture those used 
in the existing building.

REASON:   In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the 
area.

3 The development hereby permitted shall not be used at any time other than for 
purposes ancillary to the residential use of the main dwelling, known as 10 Warren 
Road. 

REASON: The development is sited in a position where the Local Planning Authority, 
having regard to the reasonable standards of residential amenity, access, and 
planning policies pertaining to the area, would not permit alternative uses.

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Drg. 222/1 Plans, elevation as existing and site and location plans received 5/11/2015

Site plan existing received 5/11/2015

Amended plan - car parking and wall recieved 10/3/2016

Drg. No. 222/2 Plans and elevations proposed received 5/11/2015

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No 3

Date of Meeting 6th April 2016

Application Number 16/00563/FUL

Site Address 118 Silver Street Lane, Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA14 0JR

Proposal Second storey extension, single storey porch, extension to garage 
and new boundary fence

Applicant Mr & Mrs O Rhouati

Town/Parish Council TROWBRIDGE

Electoral Division TROWBRIDGE GROVE – Councillor Jeff Osborn.

Grid Ref 384748  156321

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Steven Vellance

Reason for the application being considered by Committee :

Councillor  Jeff Osborn has requested that this application be considered by the Planning 
Committee for the following reasons:

-Scale of development;
-Visual impact on the surrounding area:
-Relationship to adjoining properties;
-Design – bulk, general appearance.
-Neighbourhood concern.

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation 
that planning permission be refused. 

2. Report Summary

The main issues to consider are:

- Design – Impact of the proposal on the character of the surrounding area;
- Impact of the proposal on amenity. 

Trowbridge Town Council – Objects to this planning application for the following reasons:
-Large scale and massing;
-Over-dominant, resulting in a large two-storey house in an area of single-storey properties. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7c



-Design is incongruous and includes unacceptable fen
[...]
e site.  It is considered that if the two storey extension were to be 
permitted, the resultant build, due to its increase in height, scale and proportions would be 
more visible and consequently would have a harmful visual effect on the immediate area.

10. Conclusion.

Whilst the scheme has sought to address the concerns relating to the initially proposed brick 
wall boundary treatment, by substituting this material for wooden fencing; the very principle 
of a two storey dwelling set within the context of a development containing ten single storey 
bungalows is not considered to be acceptable for the reasons discussed above.  The 

Page 55



application is therefore recommended for refusal for the reasons set out below. 

RECOMMENDATION:
Refused for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development by reason of the increase in height, together with its form, 
mass and scale in this prominent location would appear incongruous and overly 
dominant within the street scene and as such would have a detrimental impact on the 
spatial form and character of the vicinity, contrary to Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy. 

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals Update Report
	7a 13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow Road, Warminster
	13.06782.OUT - Land North West Of Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow Road, Warminster - location plan

	7b 15/11030/FUL - 10 Warren Road, Staverton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8UZ
	15.11030 - 10 Warren Road, Staverton - location plan

	7c 16-00563-FUL - 118 Silver Street Lane, Trowbridge, BA14 0JR
	16.00563 - 118 Silver Street Lane, Trowbridge - location plan




Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 6 APRIL 2016 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr Roy While, Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) and Cllr Graham Payne

Also  Present:

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

21 Apologies for Absence

An apology was received from Councillor Magnus Macdonald substituted at the 
meeting by Cllr Gordon King.

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 March 2016.

23 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman informed the meeting about the passing of Councillor Jeff 
Osborne who was a member of the committee. A moment of silence was 
observed in respect of his memory.

The Chairman also read out a statement informing the meeting about the 
circumstances surrounding application 13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of 
Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow Road, Warminster.  He noted that as a result of a 
legal challenge by a third party, the High Court had quashed the original 



decision and the planning application was effectively reinstated as 
undetermined and to be determined again by the Council as the local planning 
authority. He reminded members to keep an open mind and only make a final 
decision after all the evidence and arguments had been seen and heard; he 
reiterated that the decision had to be made in the context of the development 
plan, national planning guidance and advice and other material considerations 
as they currently exist and not as they were in 2014.

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

24 Declarations of Interest

Cllr Andrew Davis declared that he was a member of the Warminster Town 
Council that was against application 13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of 
Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow Road, Warminster. He noted that he was on the 
Warminster Town Council in an advisory capacity and would participate in the 
Committee’s deliberations for the day with an open mind and solely on the 
information submitted.

25 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

Questions had been received from Mr Alistair Wright and Cllr Ernie Clark.

Question from Mr Alistair Wright
What is the step by step process sites go through to prove they are not in flood 
effected areas ( from all source) and that they will not increase risk to others 
now or in the future, how is this information used in the sequential and 
exception test to ensure that the least flood effected areas are used first and 
that flood prone areas and the floodplain are protected from development by the 
LPA and how would the council react if sequential tests were not done or 
pertinent information was not supplied to it? If additional information has been 
requested but not supplied what is the council's policy for dealing with lacking or 
missing data?

Response
Government advice, as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), supplemented by the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk is that 
development should be directed away from areas at highest risk. These are 
defined as Flood Zones 2 and 3; or land within flood Zone 1 which has critical 
drainage problems and which has been notified to the local planning authority 



by the Environment Agency. Where development within these zones is 
necessary, it should be made safe without increasing flood risk elsewhere.
The Government advice is to steer new development to areas with Flood Zone 
1. If a developer can demonstrate that a proposed site is within this flood zone, 
no sequential or exceptional test is required. The advice on the application of 
the sequential test in zones 2 and 3 is set out in the Technical Guidance. 
Proposals for major developments and developments within Flood Zones 2 and 
3 should be accompanied by a flood risk assessment. When the Council 
receives a major development accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment, it 
seeks the views of the Environment Agency to inform the decision making 
process. In this way, the Council and the Environment Agency work together to 
protect vulnerable flood zone areas. Where the Environment Agency considers 
that they require additional information to prepare their response on a planning 
application, the Council requests
that this be supplied by the applicant.

Question from Councillor Ernie Clark, Hilperton Division
I am advised that it is now the policy of WC planning, that all applications for 
200+ houses will go to the Strategic Planning Committee irrespective of the 
officer recommendation and whether or not the local member has called the 
application in. Is this correct? If it is, when, and by whom, was this decision 
made as I do not think that it complies with the agreed protocol on planning 
matters.

Response
The Scheme of Delegation requires that ‘large scale major developments (in 
housing terms this is defined as 200 or more houses) which by their nature 
have wider strategic implications and raise issues of more than local importance 
shall be dealt with by the Strategic committee.’

Not every housing scheme for 200 or more houses will have ‘wider strategic
implications’ and raise issues of ‘more than local importance’ – for example, 
approval of reserved matters on a site already granted outline planning 
permission. However, where a site of this scale lies outside of the existing limits 
of development for a settlement, then it will almost invariably have wider 
strategic implications as the decision may be cited by other developers of large 
scale schemes in the same housing market area, thereby raising issues of more 
than local importance. Furthermore, schemes of this size may well have 



implications for the housing land supply across the relevant housing market 
area, and/or may affect more than one parish.

26 Planning Appeals Update Report

Mr. Morland read a statement regarding the Planning Appeals Update Report 
drawing attention to Minutes Item 19. in which further information was to be 
presented in the next appeals update report regarding the appeal decisions on 
the applications:

14/10213/CLP- Sandridge Park House, Sandridge Hill, Melksham
15/01975/PNCOU - Tiled Barn,  Bradford-on-Avon
15/03555/PNCOU - Oakley Farm, Lower Woodrow, Melksham
15/03564/PNCOU – The Store, Winsley, Bradford-on Avon.

Mr. Wilmott gave a verbal update on Minute item 19.

Cllr Trevor Carbin questioned why so many planning application appeals were 
being lost.

Mr. Wilmott responded that there were no endemic problems involved and it 
was purely a case of the nature of the particular planning applications 
concerned.

The Planning Appeals Update Report for forthcoming hearings and public 
inquiries between 21/03/2016 and 30/09/2016 was received.

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for forthcoming hearings 
and public inquiries between 21/03/2016 and 30/09/2016.

27 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow
Road, Warminster 

15/11030/FUL - 10 Warren Road, Staverton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire,
BA14 8UZ 



16-00563-FUL - 118 Silver Street Lane, Trowbridge, BA14 0JR

28 13/06782/OUT - Land North West Of Boreham Mill, Bishopstrow Road, 
Warminster

The Area Development Manager outlined the report that recommended that
the application be approved with conditions.

Mr. Nick Parker, Mr. Alistair Wright, Mr. Paul McDonald and Mr. Jeremy Kelton, 
Bishopstrow Parish Meeting, spoke in objection to the application; 
Mr. Chris Beaver, agent of the applicant and Mr. Holdoway, the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application.

Cllr. Andrew Davis spoke as the local member. 

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: 
The location of the site, the limits of development, issues relating to the five 
year land supply, the highway safety, flood risk, ecology, conservation, 
neighbouring impacts and general feeling among the local residents. The listed 
building consent proposal covered by the application for which approval was 
granted in 2014 and which was not legally challenged was also discussed.

Cllr. Andrew Davis proposed, subsequently seconded by Cllr Christopher 
Newbury that the Committee should refuse the application. 

In questioning the Area Development Manager, the Committee sought clarity
on what constitutes a self-build or custom-build development, the areas within 
the policy limits, the current status of HAB as an applicant, the 5 year housing 
land supply policy, the application of CP2 and whether there was any provision 
in the local area for custom-build housing. 

In response to the above, the Area Development Manager explained that a 
custom-build development is where a person enters into partnership with a 
developer and has a comprehensive involvement in the design and outcome of 
the building. He pointed out that who the developer was did not constitute a 
planning matter and the reference to HAB Housing Limited as the applicant 
though currently alleged to have withdrawn from the development was not an 
issue under consideration. HPH Ltd & HAB Housing Limited was the original 
name used for the application and would continue to be used unless formerly 
withdrawn or changed.

Core Policy 2 (CP2) sets out the delivery strategy and advises that within the 
limits of development, as defined on the policies map, there is a presumption in 



favour of sustainable development at Market Towns. The Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) seeks to ensure that the Council demonstrates a five year 
housing supply for the north and west housing market area that includes 
Warminster.

The Area Development Manager noted that in applying CP2 the proposal was 
not in accordance with the development plan, in that it lies outside of the limits 
of development for Warminster and was in conflict as the site had not been 
brought forward through the plan led process identified in policy CP2. He 
emphasised that he was not challenging a judicial ruling but there was a need to 
consider whether there were adverse impacts that would demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the scheme in light of the current situation concerning   
5 year land supply in the north and west housing market area.  He informed the 
members that he was unaware of any sites in the local area that had permission 
for custom-build housing.
     
The legal representative present added that Government policy is material in 
any consideration and would have weight in any application. The meeting was 
informed that there were19 people on the register for self-build and custom-
build housing.

Resolved to refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The site lies outside of the limits of development defined for Warminster 
in the Wiltshire Core Strategy.  In this location, the proposed 
development for residential purposes would conflict with Core Policy 2 of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy which only allows residential development 
beyond these limits through a plan led process of a Site Allocations 
Development Plan and/or a Neighbourhood Plan. The proposal has not 
been brought forward through either of these means and therefore 
conflicts with the delivery strategy of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

2. Furthermore, the proposal would result in the development of a site that 
is currently undeveloped countryside that forms part of the gap between 
the built-up area of Warminster and the nearby village of Bishopstrow. 
The Council consider it important to maintain this gap of undeveloped 
countryside to prevent the coalescence of the town with Bishopstrow, 
which was one of the objectives behind the setting of the town limits in 
this location when they were originally defined.  The significant alteration 
in the character and appearance of this area of open countryside through 
the construction of this unplanned urban development would seriously 
erode the remaining gap  between the town and village and would have 
an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area. This 
would conflict with Core Policy 51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy that 
seeks to maintain the separate identity of settlements. The Council 
considers that the adverse impact of the loss of a significant part of this 
gap and the change in the character and appearance of the area that 



would result from the development of this site significantly and 
demonstrably outweighs the benefits of the proposal. 

29 15/11030/FUL - 10 Warren Road, Staverton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 
8UZ

The Planning Officer outlined the report that recommended that the application 
be approved with conditions.

Cllr. Trevor Carbin spoke as the local member noting that the initial strong 
objection to the application by the parish council had over the course of time 
been overcome by the amended plans.

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included:  Visual 
impact upon the surrounding area, relationship to adjoining properties, impact 
on parking, ownership of parking and highways.

Cllr. Trevor Carbin proposed, subsequently seconded by Cllr Ernie Clark that 
the Committee should approve the application as per the officer’s 
recommendations detailed in the report.

In questioning the Planning Officer, the Committee sought clarity on ownership 
of parking spaces and the impact on the spaces.

In response to the above, the Planning Officer informed the meeting that there 
would be 3 parking spaces which would meet the requirements for parking.

Resolved to grant permission subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and 
texture those used in the existing building.

REASON:   In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area.



3 The development hereby permitted shall not be used at any time other 
than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the main dwelling, 
known as 10 Warren Road. 

REASON: The development is sited in a position where the Local 
Planning Authority, having regard to the reasonable standards of 
residential amenity, access, and planning policies pertaining to the area, 
would not permit alternative uses.

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:

Drg. 222/1 Plans, elevation as existing and site and location plans 
received 5/11/2015. Site plan existing received 5/11/2015. Amended plan 
- car parking and wall recieved 10/3/2016. Drg. No. 222/2 Plans and 
elevations proposed received 5/11/2015

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

30 16-00563-FUL - 118 Silver Street Lane, Trowbridge, BA14 0JR

The Planning Officer outlined the report that recommended that the application 
be refused.

Mr. Adrian Belcher spoke in objection to the application.

Cllr. Graham Payne spoke as the local member. 

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: 
The scale of the development, the visual impact on the surrounding area, the 
relationship to adjoining properties, Design – bulk and general appearance.



Cllr. Graham Payne proposed, subsequently seconded by Cllr John Knight that 
the Committee should refuse the application as per the officer’s 
recommendations detailed in the report. 

Resolved to refuse planning permission for the following reason:

1. The proposed development by reason of the increase in height, together 
with its form, mass and scale in this prominent location would appear 
incongruous and overly dominant within the street scene and as such 
would have a detrimental impact on the spatial form and character of the 
vicinity, contrary to Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

31 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 5.05 p.m.)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Shirley Agyeman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718089, e-mail mailto:Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


